5TH EDITION

A

NEW ZEALAND GUIDE FOR THE ZEST CENTURY

LEITH OLIVER AND JOHN ENGLISH

~
ALLEN&UNWIN |




The information contained in this book is, to the best of the authors’ and the publisher’s
knowledge, true and correct. Every effort has been made to ensure its accuracy. Neither the
authors nor the publisher accepts any liability for any loss, injury or damage caused to any-
person acting as a result of information in this book nor for any errors or omissions.

First published in 2007
Copyright © Leith Oliver and John English 2007

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form

or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information
storage and retrieval system, without prior permission in writing from the publisher. The Australian
Copyright Act 1968 (the Act) allows a maximum of one chapter or 10 per cent of this book, whichever is
the greater, to be photocopied by any educational institution for its educational purposes provided that the
educational institution (or body that administers it) has given a remuneration notice to Copyright Agency
Limited (CAL) under the Act.

Allen & Unwin -
83 Alexander Street ‘
Crows Nest NSW 2065

Australia

Phone: (61 2) 8425 0100

Fax: (61 2) 9906 2218

Email:  info@allenandunwin.com
‘Web: www.allenandunwin.com

National Library of Australia
Cataloguing-in-Publication entry:

English, John W., 1944- .
The small business book : 2 New Zealand guide for the 21st century

Includes index.

ISBN 978 1 74175 141 3 (pbk.).

1. Small business — New Zealand — Management. 2. New
business enterprises — New Zealand. I. Oliver, Leith. II.
Title.

658.0220993

Set in 11/14 pt ACaslon Regular by Midland Typesetters, Australia
Printed in Australia by Ligare Book Printer, Sydney

10987654321




Contents

List of figures and tables

Preface

Part I: Getting started

1.

Introduction to small business
Pros and cons of self-employment
Personal characteristics and success
Management skills and experience
Start-up sequence

Family businesses

Women in small business

Risk of failure

" e

. Finding a business opportunity

Types of small businesses
Sources of business ideas
Reality testing

Establishing a new business
Buying an existing business
Working from home

. Information and assistance

Government programs
Education and training
Publications and databases
Trade associations
Chambers of commerce

Xi

o N oo oW

10
1

14

14
17
19

22

23
27

28

29
33
33
34
34




Vi

Professional advisers
Business Mentors New Zealand
Suppliers

. The legal environment

Legal forms of organisation

Registering a business name

Establishing a shop or factory

Licences and permits

Accident Compensation Corporation (ACC)
Insurance

Taxation

Employment legislation

Fair Trading Act

Consumer Guarantees Act

. Franchising

What is a franchise? |
Advantages of being a franchisee
Disadvantages of being a franchisee
Franchise fees

Evaluating a franchise system
Evaluating a franchise agreement
Emerging trends

. Business planning

Why planning is important
Myths and realities of planning
Writing a business plan

Small business life cycle
Shifting the strategic gears

Self-development exercise 1

35
38
38

40

41
45
46
47
438
48
50
55
58
59

60

60
63
64
66
67
71
72

74

74
75
76
80
82

87




Part II: Financial management

7.

10.

Financial information

Accounting systems

Balance sheet

Profit and loss statement
Financial ratios

Business performance analysis

. Cash flow

Profits are not cash

Operating cycle

Cash-flow budgeting

Trade debtors

Trading stock

Overcoming a cash-flow crisis

Financing the business

Financing at start-up
Justifying new investment _ *
Financial structure »
Debt financing

Equity financing

Leasing

Profit planning

Fixed and variable costs
Contribution margin
Break-even point
Profit-volume chart
Profit analysis
Establishing a profit plan
Evaluating a profit plan

Self-development exercise 2

99

99
102
105
107
112

119

119
121
122
126
130
131

133

133
134
135
136
141
142

144

145
147
148
149
151
153
157

162

vii




Part lll: Marketing management

11. Marketing strategy 167
Understanding your customers 168
Target marketing 170
Product strategy 173
Price strategy 174
Place strategy 177
Positioning strategy 178
Promotion strategy 179
Putting it together 182
Internet marketing 183

12. Advertising, sales and customer service 189
Selecting advertising media 190
Writing a newspaper advertisement.. 196
Promoting your Internet site ‘ 200
Personal selling 203
Customer service ‘ 205

13. Export marketing  * . 207
Evaluating your export potential 207
Identifying export opportunities 209
Developing an export strategy 210
A typical transaction 214
Exporting information and assistance 215
Self-development exercise 3 219

Part IV: Operations management

14. Retail and service operations | 223
Buying merchandise 224
Controlling merchandise 225
Service operations 228
Consumer credit 230

viii




15. Manufacturing operations 232

Drivers of productivity 233
Product and process design 235
Scheduling 238
Stock control 238
Quality management 240
16. Employing staff 241
Designing a job 242
Describing the person 243
Hiring new staff 244
Training 246
Building motivation and loyalty 248
Evaluating your staff 250
Staff turnover 252
17. Small business information systemé 255
Computer equipment 255
Computer software ) _ 257
Small business applications 258
Using the Internet 262
Protecting your information 264
18. Troubleshooting and recovery ' 266
Troubleshooting 267
Potential for a turnaround 269
Crisis recovery 273
Self-development exercise 4 276
Feedback on self-development exercises 281
Index 291




Preface

Wouldn't it be great to get off the work-a-day treadmill and leave wage slavery
behind? Wouldn't it be fantastic to be your own boss and run your own business?
No more long, boring and costly commutes. No more workplace hassles and office
politics. Isn’t it about time to start enjoying the profits you have been earning for
someone else, and take a day off now and then simply because you want to? Are you
dreaming? Or is it possible to turn your dream into reality if you put your mind to it,
plan your own business and work your plan? |

The Small Business Book is about starting your own business in New Zealand and
running it successfully. It is not just a book about being self-employed and getting paid
for what you do. It symbolises a set of values about how some people want to live and
how they can be sustained by the work they want to do. The book is divided into four
parts and includes self-development exercises to help you to gain practical experience in
some of the key areas of small business management.

* Part I guides you through the start-up phase of getting into business. It focuses on the
self-employment decision, finding a business opportunity, where to get information
and assistance, legal obligations, franchising and business planning.

* Part II presents elements of financial management. It includes how to interpret finan-
cial information, manage cash flow, finance the business and profit planning.

* Part IIT examines the principles of marketing. It discusses marketing strategies, adver-
tising, sales, customer service and exporting. '

* Part IV investigates important topics in operations management. It explores retail and
service operations, manufacturing operations, employing staff and small business
information systems, and concludes with a chapter on troubleshooting and recovery.

Over the past 15 years, many people have contributed to the various editions of
this book. Some have contributed directly by suggesting improvements to the content;
others have contributed indirectly by allowing us to be spectators as they have gone
about their business. We thank them for sharing their secrets and for allowing us to
share their secrets with you in this new fifth edition of The Small Business Book.

Leith Oliver and John English

xi




