5TH EDITION

THE SMALL BUSINESS BOOK

A NEW ZEALAND GUIDE FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

LEITH OLIVER AND JOHN ENGLISH



The information contained in this book is, to the best of the authors' and the publisher's knowledge, true and correct. Every effort has been made to ensure its accuracy. Neither the authors nor the publisher accepts any liability for any loss, injury or damage caused to any person acting as a result of information in this book nor for any errors or omissions.

First published in 2007

Copyright © Leith Oliver and John English 2007

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without prior permission in writing from the publisher. The *Australian Copyright Act 1968* (the Act) allows a maximum of one chapter or 10 per cent of this book, whichever is the greater, to be photocopied by any educational institution for its educational purposes provided that the educational institution (or body that administers it) has given a remuneration notice to Copyright Agency Limited (CAL) under the Act.

Allen & Unwin 83 Alexander Street Crows Nest NSW 2065

Australia

Phone: (61 2) 8425 0100

Fax:

(61 2) 9906 2218

Email:

info@allenandunwin.com

Web:

www.allenandunwin.com

National Library of Australia Cataloguing-in-Publication entry:

English, John W., 1944-.

The small business book: a New Zealand guide for the 21st century

Includes index.

ISBN 978 1 74175 141 3 (pbk.).

1. Small business – New Zealand – Management. 2. New business enterprises – New Zealand. I. Oliver, Leith. II. Title.

658.0220993

Set in 11/14 pt ACaslon Regular by Midland Typesetters, Australia Printed in Australia by Ligare Book Printer, Sydney

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Contents

List of figures and tables	X
Preface	xi
Part I: Getting started	
1. Introduction to small business	3
Pros and cons of self-employment	4
Personal characteristics and success	5
Management skills and experience	6
Start-up sequence	7
Family businesses	9
Women in small business	10
Risk of failure	11
2. Finding a business opportunity	14
Types of small businesses	14
Sources of business ideas	17
Reality testing	19
Establishing a new business	22
Buying an existing business	23
Working from home	27
3. Information and assistance	28
Government programs	29
Education and training	33
Publications and databases	33
Trade associations	34
Chambers of commerce	34

	Professional advisers	35
	Business Mentors New Zealand	38
	Suppliers	38
4.	The legal environment	40
	Legal forms of organisation	41
	Registering a business name	45
	Establishing a shop or factory	46
	Licences and permits	47
	Accident Compensation Corporation (ACC)	48
	Insurance	48
	Taxation	50
	Employment legislation	55
	Fair Trading Act	58
	Consumer Guarantees Act	59
5.	Franchising	60
	What is a franchise?	60
-	Advantages of being a franchisee	63
	Disadvantages of being a franchisee	64
	Franchise fees	66
	Evaluating a franchise system	67
	Evaluating a franchise agreement	71
	Emerging trends	72
6.	Business planning	74
	Why planning is important	74
	Myths and realities of planning	75
	Writing a business plan	76
	Small business life cycle	80
	Shifting the strategic gears	82
	Self-development exercise 1	87

Part II: Financial management

7 .	Financial information	99
	Accounting systems	99
	Balance sheet	102
	Profit and loss statement	105
	Financial ratios	107
	Business performance analysis	112
8.	Cash flow	119
	Profits are not cash	119
	Operating cycle	121
	Cash-flow budgeting	122
	Trade debtors	126
	Trading stock	130
	Overcoming a cash-flow crisis	131
9.	Financing the business	133
	Financing at start-up	133
	Justifying new investment	134
	Financial structure	135
	Debt financing	136
	Equity financing	141
	Leasing	142
10.	Profit planning	144
	Fixed and variable costs	145
	Contribution margin	147
	Break-even point	148
	Profit-volume chart	149
	Profit analysis	151
	Establishing a profit plan	153
	Evaluating a profit plan	157
	Self-development exercise 2	162

Part III: Marketing management

11.	Marketing strategy	167
	Understanding your customers	168
	Target marketing	170
	Product strategy	173
	Price strategy	174
	Place strategy	177
	Positioning strategy	178
	Promotion strategy	179
	Putting it together	182
	Internet marketing	183
12.	Advertising, sales and customer service	189
	Selecting advertising media	190
	Writing a newspaper advertisement	196
	Promoting your Internet site	200
	Personal selling	203
	Customer service	205
13.	Export marketing	207
	Evaluating your export potential	207
	Identifying export opportunities	209
	Developing an export strategy	210
	A typical transaction	214
	Exporting information and assistance	215
	Self-development exercise 3	219
Pa	art IV: Operations management	
14	. Retail and service operations	223
	Buying merchandise	224
	Controlling merchandise	225
	Service operations	228
	Consumer credit	230

15.	Manufacturing operations	232
	Drivers of productivity	233
	Product and process design	235
	Scheduling	238
	Stock control	238
	Quality management	240
16.	Employing staff	241
	Designing a job	242
	Describing the person	243
	Hiring new staff	244
	Training	246
	Building motivation and loyalty	248
	Evaluating your staff	250
	Staff turnover	252
17.	Small business information systems	255
	Computer equipment	255
	Computer software	257
	Small business applications	258
	Using the Internet	262
	Protecting your information	264
18.	Troubleshooting and recovery	266
	Troubleshooting	267
	Potential for a turnaround	269
	Crisis recovery	273
	Self-development exercise 4	276
Fee	edback on self-development exercises	281
Index		291

Preface

Wouldn't it be great to get off the work-a-day treadmill and leave wage slavery behind? Wouldn't it be fantastic to be your own boss and run your own business? No more long, boring and costly commutes. No more workplace hassles and office politics. Isn't it about time to start enjoying the profits you have been earning for someone else, and take a day off now and then simply because you want to? Are you dreaming? Or is it possible to turn your dream into reality if you put your mind to it, plan your own business and work your plan?

The Small Business Book is about starting your own business in New Zealand and running it successfully. It is not just a book about being self-employed and getting paid for what you do. It symbolises a set of values about how some people want to live and how they can be sustained by the work they want to do. The book is divided into four parts and includes self-development exercises to help you to gain practical experience in some of the key areas of small business management.

- Part I guides you through the start-up phase of getting into business. It focuses on the self-employment decision, finding a business opportunity, where to get information and assistance, legal obligations, franchising and business planning.
- Part II presents elements of financial management. It includes how to interpret financial information, manage cash flow, finance the business and profit planning.
- Part III examines the principles of marketing. It discusses marketing strategies, advertising, sales, customer service and exporting.
- Part IV investigates important topics in operations management. It explores retail and service operations, manufacturing operations, employing staff and small business information systems, and concludes with a chapter on troubleshooting and recovery.

Over the past 15 years, many people have contributed to the various editions of this book. Some have contributed directly by suggesting improvements to the content; others have contributed indirectly by allowing us to be spectators as they have gone about their business. We thank them for sharing their secrets and for allowing us to share their secrets with you in this new fifth edition of *The Small Business Book*.

Leith Oliver and John English